
Quantium 500T1+

Manual
SUPPLEMENT

Document Ref 944872-001

Rev - 1

10/2008



Document Ref 944872-001 Rev 1

Q500T1  Parts Manual Supplement

Issu
e A

Supplement for Q500T1 Manuals

This document is designed to supplement the existing Installation, Maintenance

& Parts Manuals for Tokheim Q500T1 range of dispensers.

Only the information which differs from the existing manuals will be covered

and will replace the information in the relevant sections of the existing

Manuals.

Great care has been taken in the preparation of this manual however Tokheim

shall not be liable for any misunderstanding, errors and/or loss or defect

arising from the use of this manual.

Tokheim shall not be liable for damage to the product, nor for personal or

third party injury, caused by incorrect use of the product or by attempts to

maintain or to repair the product by parties other than those fully trained by

Tokheim or by its accredited third party representatives.

Please contact your nearest service department, at the relevant address

printed on the back cover of this manual, should any aspect of this manual

be unclear.

© Copyright by Tokheim. All intellectual rights arising from, accruing

to,and residing in this manual belong to Tokheim. No part of this

document may be reproduced in any form without the express written

permission of Tokheim.

Tokheim reserves the right to apply changes to this document and the

equipment without further notice.



Document Ref 944872-001 1

Q500T1+ Supplement Revision Record

REVISION RECORD

Date Revision Page Issue Reason
31/10/2008 1 All A Original Issue

 



2 Document Ref 944872-001

Revision Record Q500T1+  Supplement

This page is intentionally blank

Issu
e A



Q500T1+ Parts Manual Supplement

Document Ref 944872-001 Rev 1 Page 1-1

Is
su

e 
A

CONTENTS

1 PARTS MANUAL SUPPLEMENT ............................................................................. 1-3

1.1 Introduction ......................................................................................................... 1-3

1.2 Frame & Cladding............................................................................................... 1-3

1.2.1 Q500T1+ Frame & Cladding ............................................................. 1-3

1.2.2 Nozzle Boot Assembly ..................................................................... 1-10

1.3 Hose Management ............................................................................................ 1-12

1.3.1 Wheel Roller Bracket Assembly ...................................................... 1-12

1.4 Dispenser Hydraulics ........................................................................................ 1-14

1.4.1 Standard and High Speed Pipe Assembly ........................................ 1-14

1.4.2 VHS 1-2 Piping Assembly................................................................ 1-16

1.4.3 VHS 2-4 Piping Assembly................................................................ 1-18

1.4.4 VHS 3-6 Piping Assembly................................................................ 1-22

1.4.5 VHS 4-8 Piping Assembly................................................................ 1-26

1.4.6 VHSM 1-2 Piping Assembly ............................................................ 1-30

1.4.7 VHSM 2-4 Piping Assembly ............................................................ 1-34

1.4.8 SVHSM 5-5 Piping Assembly .......................................................... 1-38

1.4.9 SVHS 5-8 Piping Assembly ............................................................. 1-42

1.4.10 Single & Double SIB Valve Assembly ............................................. 1-44

1.5 Dispenser Electronics ....................................................................................... 1-46

1.5.1 Calculator Head Assembly ............................................................... 1-46

1.5.2 Calculator Door Assembly ............................................................... 1-48

1.5.3 Lock Assembly ................................................................................. 1-52



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
4

4
8

7
2

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-3

1 PARTS MANUAL SUPPLEMENT

This document is designed to supplement the existing Parts Manual for Tokheim Q500T1 range of dispensers.

Please read in conjunction with the relevant sections of the Q500T1 Parts Manual.  Only the information which differs from Q500T1 dispensers

will be covered in this section.

1.1 Introduction

Refer to section 1 of the Q500T1 Parts Manual.

1.2 Frame & Cladding

1.2.1 Q500T1+ FRAME & CLADDING

Refer also to section 2 of the Q500T1 Parts Manual.

Issue A

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Nut Hex Self Lock M6 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M6 900013-003

2 Screw HSC M6x12 Vis FHC M6x12 900643-001

3 HMS Roof Panel 1C HMS Panneau de Toit 1C 905926

HMS Roof Panel 2C HMS Panneau de Toit 2C 905925

HMS Roof Panel 3C HMS Panneau de Toit 3C 905924

HMS Roof Panel 4C HMS Panneau de Toit 4C 905923

HMS Roof Panel 5C HMS Panneau de Toit 5C 908211

4 Springdrum Assy Enrouleur Asm - Refer to Q500T1 Parts Manual

5 Rope Roller Assy Rouleau Pour Corde Asm - Refer to Q500T1 Parts Manual

6 Moving Wheel Assy Roue d'enrouleur Asm - Refer to Q500T1 Parts Manual

7 Rubber buffer Tampon Caoutch 906658

8 Vertical End Stop Moulded Vert Arrêt d'extrémité Moulé 907444



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
4

4
8

7
2

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-5

Issue A

1.2.1 FRAME & CLADDING MODELS (CONT.)

(Cont.)

9 Rope Spring Drum L=1.9mt Corde d'enrouleur L=1.9mt 907963

10 Nozzle Boot Assembly Asm Rep Buse - Refer to Nozzle Boot Drawing

11 Horiz End Stop Moulded Horiz Arrêt d'extrémité Moulé 908945

12 Vertical Roller End Plug Bouchon Roleau Vertical 909119

13 HMS Vapour Cover NNB Couvercle pour HMS NNB 940952

HMS Vapour Cover 1C NNB Couvercle pour HMS 1C NNB 940951

14 Vertical Roller for NNB 16=D Rouleau Vertical pour NNB 16=D 942249

15 Upper Panel NNB 1C asm Pann. sup. NNB 1C asm 942292

Upper Panel NNB 2C asm Pann. sup. NNB 2C asm 942293

Upper Panel NNB 3C asm Pann. sup. NNB 3C asm 942294

Upper Panel NNB 4C asm Pann. sup. NNB 4C asm 942295

Upper Panel NNB 5C asm Pann. sup. NNB 5C asm 942296

Upper Panel NNB 1C SST asm Pann. sup. NNB 1C SST asm 942297

Upper Panel NNB 2C SST asm Pann. sup. NNB 2C SST asm 942298

Upper Panel NNB 3C SST asm Pann. sup. NNB 3C SST asm 942299

Upper Panel NNB 4C SST asm Pann. sup. NNB 4C SST asm 942300

Upper Panel NNB 5C SST asm Pann. sup. NNB 5C SST asm 942301

Upper panel NNB 1C ACP asm Pann. sup. NNB 1C ACP asm 942302

Upper Panel NNB C ACP asm Pann. sup. NNB 2C ACP asm 942303

Upper Panel NNB 3C ACP asm Pann. sup. NNB 3C ACP asm 942304

Upper Panel NNB 4C ACP asm Pann. sup. NNB 4C ACP asm 942305

Upper Panel NNB 5C ACP asm Pann. sup. NNB 5C ACP asm 942306

16 Mask NNB Assy (Metal) Masque NNB asm (Métal) 942474

Mask NNB Assy (Plastic) Masque NNB asm (Plastique) 944364

17 Hose Mask Masque flexible 942478

Hose Mask SST Masque flexible SST 942479

Hose Mask ACP Masque flexible ACP 942480



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-6
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
4

4
8

7
2

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-7

Issue A

(Cont.)

1.2.1 FRAME & CLADDING MODELS (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

18 NNB Lower pan. 1C Pann. inf. NNB 1C 943636

NNB Lower Pan. 2C Pann. inf. NNB 2C 943637

NNB Lower pan. 3C Pann. inf. NNB 3C 943638

NNB Lower pan. 4C Pann. inf. NNB 4C 943639

NNB Lower pan. 5C Pann. inf. NNB 5C 943640

NNB Lower pan. 1C SST Pann. inf. NNB 1C SST 943641

NNB Lower pan. 2C SST Pann. inf. NNB 2C SST 943642

NNB Lower pan. 3C SST Pann. inf. NNB 3C SST 943643

NNB Lower pan. 4C SST Pann. inf. NNB 4C SST 943644

NNB Lower pan. 5C SST Pann. inf. NNB 5C SST 943645

NNB Lower pan. 1C ACP Pann. inf. NNB 1C ACP 943646

NNB Lower pan. 2C ACP Pann. inf. NNB 2C ACP 943647

NNB Lower pan. 3C ACP Pann. inf. NNB 3C ACP 943648

NNB Lower pan. 4C ACP Pann. inf. NNB 4C ACP 943649

NNB Lower pan. 5C ACP Pann. inf. NNB 5C ACP 943650

19 NNB Lower pan. 1C Blind Pann. inf. NNB 1C Aveugle 943651

NNB Lower pan. 2C Blind Pann. inf. NNB 2C Aveugle 943652

NNB Lower pan. 3C Blind Pann. inf. NNB 3C Aveugle 943653

NNB Lower pan. 4C Blind Pann. inf. NNB 4C Aveugle 943654

NNB Lower pan. 5C Blind Pann. inf. NNB 5C Aveugle 943655

NNB Lower pan. 1C SST Blind Pann. inf. NNB 1C SST Aveugle 943656

NNB Lower pan. 2C SST Blind Pann. inf. NNB 2C SST Aveugle 943657

NNB Lower pan. 3C SST Blind Pann. inf. NNB 3C SST Aveugle 943658

NNB Lower pan. 4C SST Blind Pann. inf. NNB 4C SST Aveugle 943659

NNB Lower pan. 5C SST Blind Pann. inf. NNB 5C SST Aveugle 943660



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-8
D

o
c

u
m

e
n

t R
e

f 9
4

4
8

7
2

-0
0

1
 R

e
v

 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-9

Issue A

1.2.1 FRAME & CLADDING MODELS (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

19 NNB Lower pan. 1C ACP Blind Pann. inf. NNB 1C ACP Aveugle 943661

NNB Lower pan. 2C ACP Blind Pann. inf. NNB 2C ACP Aveugle 943662

NNB Lower pan. 3C ACP Blind Pann. inf. NNB 3C ACP Aveugle 943663

NNB Lower pan. 4C ACP Blind Pann. inf. NNB 4C ACP Aveugle 943664

NNB Lower pan. 5C ACP Blind Pann. inf. NNB 5C ACP Aveugle 943665

20 HMS Frame Right Assy NNB HMS Cadre Droit Asm NNB 943762

21 HMS Frame Left Assy NNB HMS Cadre Gauche Asm NNB 943765

22 Wheel Roller Bracket NNB equi Supp. de Roue/Rouleau NNB equi - Refer to Wheel Roller Brkt Drawing

23 Fire Barrier NNB Assy Ecran Feu NNB Asm 943771

24 NNB End Column Assy Colonne de fin asm NNB 943777

NNB End Column SST Assy Colonne de fin asm NNB SST 943778

NNB End Column ACP Assy Colonne de fin asm NNB ACP 943779

25 Comb for Pipes Peigne pour Tubes 943780

Moulded Comb for Pipes Peigne Moule pour Tubes 943783

26 Moving Wheel Guide Moulded Guide Roue Enrouleur Moulée 944347

27 Seal for Vapour Cover Joint de Couvercle Vapeur 944912



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
1

Issue A

1.2.2 NOZZLE BOOT ASSEMBLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw SCH M3x20 Vis CS M3x20 900007-002

2 Washer Pl M6 Rondelle Pl M6 900008-002

3 Screw HFHSL M5x10 Vis Hex Br Autobl M5x10 900016-001

4 Spacer 3.2x8x5 Entretoise Cyl 3.2x8x5 900024-011

5 Gasket Prod. Ind. Flap Joint Etanch Prod Ind. Volet 900375

6 Fixing Plate Prod. Ind. Flap Plaque Fix Prod. Ind. Volet 900376

7 Product Indication Flap CPL Volet Prod. Inf. CPL. 900379

8 Magnetic Proximity Switch Contact Magnetiq.de Proximité 900387-001

9 Screw HSB M6x10 Vis M6x10 900795-005

10 Microswitch Microrupteur Inverseur 902503-001

11 Snap Cap White M6 Chapeau Vis Blanc M6 903192-001

12 Snap Bush for Ø3 Coussinet à cliper Ø3 906230-002

13 Reed Switch Spring Clip Ressort Fixation 907666

14 Button Black Bouton Noir 908603-001

15 Nozzle Boot Repose Buse 909090-001

Nozzle Boot with Flapper Facility Repose Buse Obturateur 909090-003

16 Nozzle Boot Hook Secure Cochet de Bec Bloqué 940472

17 Assy Bracket Lower Reed Switch Asm Support Commutateur Inférieur 940780

18 Screw Poly 30 Posi Pan Dia 5x12 Vis Poly 30 Posi Pan Dia 5x12 940787-001

19 NNB Protection Panel Protection Repose Buse 942605

NNB Protection Panel 1 Push Button Protection Repose Buse 1 Bouton 943731-001

NNB Protection Panel 2 Push Button Protection Repose Buse 2 Bouton 943731-002

20 NNB Lower Panel Pann. Inf. NNB - Refer to Frame & Cladding Assy

21 Switch Bracket Support Contact 944892

22 Collar M6 for tie <7.5 mm Embase M6 pour collier <7.5 mm 945073-001



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
3

1.3.1 WHEEL ROLLER BRACKET ASSEMBLY

Refer also to section 3 of the Q500T1 Parts Manual

Issue A

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rivet Rokut Rivet Expansion 900022-001

2 Bearing Vertical Roller Palier de rouleau vertical 900505

3 Screw HFHTF M6x10 Vis Hex. Taraudeuse M6x10 900708-001

4 Insulation Sleeve 8.2 mm Manchon Isolant 8.2 mm 900758-003

5 Roller Axis L= 79 mm Axe de Rouleau L = 79 mm 901501

6 Roller Axis L= 71 mm Axe de Rouleau L = 71 mm 901510

7 HMS Wheel (moulded) HMS Roue (moule) 902901

8 Small HMS Wheel  (moulded) Petit HMS Roue (moule) 902948

9 Cable clip square Fixation cable carre 906288

10 Wheel Roller Bracket NNB assy Supp. de Roue/Rouleau NNB asm 943768

1.3 Hose Management



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
5

Issue A

1.4 Dispenser Hydraulics

1.4.1 STANDARD AND HIGH SPEED PIPE ASSEMBLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No

1 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

2 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

3 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

4 Standard Hose Adapter Apdaptateur Standard Pour Flexib 901531

5 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

6 Bracket Roller/Adapter combined Support Combiné Rouleau/Adaptat. 906647

7 Nipple Pipe Junction 1" G1 Douille Liaison Tube 1" G1 941937

8 Pipe Mtr A1 / Col A1 22mm Tube Mtr A1 / Col A1 22mm 943240

9 Pipe Mtr B1 / Col B1 22mm Tube Mtr B1 / Col B1 22mm 943241

10 Pipe Mtr A2/ Col A2 22mm Tube Mtr A2/ Col A2 22mm 943242

11 Pipe Mtr B2/ Col B2 22mm Tube Mtr B2/ Col B2 22mm 943243

12 Pipe Mtr A2/ col A1 22mm Tube Mtr 2A/ Col A1 22mm 943244

13 Pipe Mtr B2/ Col B1 22mm Tube Mtr 2B/ Col 1B 22mm 943245

14 Pipe Mtr A3/ Col A3 22mm Tube Mtr A3/ Col A3 22mm 943246

15 Pipe Mtr 3B/ Col B3 22mm Tube Mtr B3/ Col B3 22mm 943247

16 Pipe Mtr A4/ Col A4 22mm Tube Mtr A4/ Col A4 22mm 943248

17 Pipe Mtr B4/ Col B4 22mm Tube Mtr B4/ Col B4 22mm 943249

18 Pipe Mtr 5A/Col 5A 22mm Tube Mtr 5A/Col 5A 22mm 943250

19 Pipe Mtr 5B/Col 5B 22mm Tube Mtr 5B/Col 5B 22mm 943251

20 Pipe Mtr 5B/Col 5B 22mm prt1 Tube Mtr 5B/Col 5B 22mm prt1 944520

21 Pipe Mtr 5B/Col 5B 22mm prt2 Tube Mtr 5B/Col 5B 22mm prt2 944521



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
7

Issue A

1.4.2 VHS 1-2 PIPING ASSEMBLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-Ring 21.82x3.53 Joint Torique 21.82x3.53 900050-001

2 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

3 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

4 T45° egal piece 1" Té45° égale pièce 1" 901610-001

5 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

6 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de pression tube 28mm 901770

7 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

8 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

9 Elbow 1" M_F Coude 1" M_F 901866-001

10 Manchon G1" Manchon G1" 901867-001

11 SIB Valve Single  24V for adapt EV SIB simple 24V pour adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

12 Pipe MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm Tube MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm 943832

13 Pipe MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm Tube MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm 943833

14 Pipe MtrA1/ColA1 VHS 1-2 Pipe MtrA1/ColA1 VHS 1-2 944064

15 Pipe MtrB1/ColA1 VHS 1-2 Tube MtrB1/ColA1 VHS 1-2 944065

16 Pipe MtrA2/ColB1 VHS 1-2 Tube MtrA2/ColB1 VHS 1-2 944066

17 Pipe MtrB2/ColB1 VHS 1-2 Tube MtrB2/ColB1 VHS 1-2 944067



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-1
9

Issue A

1.4.3 VHS 2-4 PIPING ASSEMBLY

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rivet Blind Domed 6.5x24.8 Rivet Pop Bomb 6.5x24.8 900025-002

2 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

3 O-Ring 28x 2 Joint Torique 28 x 2 900050-101

4 O-RIng 33 x 2 Joint Torique 33 x 2 900050-102

5 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x8 Vis Torx Auto FTCBL Tril M4x8 900053-006

6 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

7 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

8 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

9 Screw HSC M6x12 Vis FHC M6x12 900643-001

10 T1" Female Thread Raccord Te 1" Filet Fem 900847-002

11 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

12 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de pression tube 28mm 901770

13 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

14 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

15 Elbow 1" F - 1"F galv. Coude 1"F - 1"F galv. 902084-002

16 Cast Outlet Elbow Coude Coulé 903012

17 Flange of the Valve Bride Electrovanne 943737

18 SIB Valve Single  24V for adapt EV SIB simple 24V pour adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

19 Pipe MtrB1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 943807

20 Pipe MtrA2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 943808

21 Bracket Tee Valvebox Support Te Electrovanne 943809

22 Bracket Bottom Tee Valvebox Support Inferieur Te Electrovanne 943842



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
1

Issue A

1.4.3 VHS 2-4 PIPING ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

23 Pipe MtrB2 ColB2 VHS2-4 Tube MtrB2 ColB2 VHS2-4 943844

24 Pipe MtrA1 ColA2 VHS2-4 Tube MtrA1 ColA2 VHS2-4 943845

25 Pipe MtrB1 ColA1 VHS2-4 Tube MtrB1 ColA1 VHS2-4 943846

26 Pipe MtrA1B1 ColA2 28mm Tube MtrA1B1 ColA2 28mm 943847

27 Pipe MtrA2B2 ColB2 28mm Tube MtrA2B2 ColB2 28mm 943848

28 Pipe MtrA2 ColA1 VHS2-4 Tube MtrA2 ColA1 VHS2-4 943849

29 Pipe MtrA2B1 ColA2B2 VHS2-4 Tube MtrA2B1 ColA2B2 VHS2-4 943850

30 Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm 944441

Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly E85 Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm E85 944628



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
3

Issue A

1.4.4 VHS 3-6 PIPING ASSEMBLY

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rivet Blind Domed 6.5x24.8 Rivet Pop Bomb 6.5x24.8 900025-002

2 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

3 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x8 Vis Torx Auto FTCBL Tril M4x8 900053-006

4 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

5 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

6 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

7 Screw HSC M6x14 Vis FHC M6x14 900643-012

8 T1" Female Thread Raccord Te 1" Filet Fem 900847-002

9 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

10 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de pression tube 28mm 901770

11 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

12 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

13 Elbow 1" F - 1"F galv. Coude 1"F - 1"F galv. 902084-002

14 Cast Outlet Elbow Coude coulé 903012

15 Pipe Mtr A1 / Col A1 22mm Tube Mtr A1 / Col A1 22mm 943240

16 Pipe Mtr B1 / Col B1 22mm Tube Mtr B1 / Col B1 22mm 943241

17 Flange of the Valve Bride Electrovanne 943737

18 SIB Valve Single  24V for adapt EV SIB Simple 24V Pour Adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

19 Bracket Tee Valvebox Support Te Electrovanne 943809

20 Bracket Bottom Tee Valvebox Support Inferieur Te Electrovanne 943842

21 Pipe MtrA2B1 ColA2B2 VHS2-4 Tube MtrA2B1 ColA2B2 VHS2-4 943850

22 Pipe MtrB3 ColB3 VHS3-6 Tube MtrB3 ColB3 VHS3-6 944013

23 Pipe MtrA2 ColA3 VHS3-6 Tube MtrA2 ColA3 VHS3-6 944014

24 Pipe MtrA2B2 ColA3 28mm Tube MtrA2B2 ColA3 28mm 944015

25 Pipe MtrA3B3 ColB3 28mm Tube MtrA3B3 ColB3 28mm 944016



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
5

Issue A

1.4.4 VHS 3-6 PIPING ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

26 Pipe MtrB2 ColA2 VHS3-6 Tube MtrB2 ColA2 VHS3-6 944017

27 Pipe MtrA3 ColB2 VHS3-6 Tube MtrA3 ColB2 VHS3-6 944018

28 Pipe MtrB2 ColA2A3 VHS3-6 Tube MtrB2 ColA2A3 VHS3-6 944019

29 Pipe MtrA3 ColB2B3 VHS3-6 Tube MtrA3 ColB2B3 VHS3-6 944020

30 Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm 944441

Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly E85 Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm E85 944628



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
7

Issue A

1.4.5 VHS 4-8 PIPING ASSEMBLY

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rivet Blind Domed 6.5x24.8 Rivet Pop Bomb 6.5x24.8 900025-002

2 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

3 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x8 Vis Torx Auto FTCBL Tril M4x8 900053-006

4 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

5 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

6 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

7 Screw HSC M6x14 Vis FHC M6x14 900643-012

8 T1" Female Thread Raccord Te 1" Filet Fem 900847-002

9 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

10 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de Pression Tube 28mm 901770

11 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

12 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

13 Elbow 1" F - 1"F galv. Coude 1"F - 1"F galv. 902084-002

14 Cast Outlet Elbow Coude Coulé 903012

15 Bracket TALON Diam. 22 Support TALON Diam. 22 941947

16 Pipe Mtr A1 / Col A1 22mm Tube Mtr A1 / Col A1 22mm 943240

17 Pipe Mtr B1 / Col B1 22mm Tube Mtr B1 / Col B1 22mm 943241

18 Flange of the Valve Bride Electrovanne 943737

19 SIB Valve Single  24V for adapt EV SIB simple 24V pour adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

20 Bracket Tee Valvebox Support Te Electrovanne 943809

21 Bracket Bottom Tee Valvebox Support Inferieur Te Electrovanne 943842

22 Pipe MtrA2B1 ColA2B2 VHS2-4 Tube MtrA2B1 ColA2B2 VHS2-4 943850

23 Pipe MtrB4 ColB4 VHS4-8 Tube MtrB4 ColB4 VHS4-8 944022

24 Pipe MtrA3 ColA4 VHS4-8 Tube MtrA3 ColA4 VHS4-8 944023

25 Pipe MtrA3B3 ColA4 28mm Tube MtrA3B3 ColA4 28mm 944024

26 Pipe MtrA4B4 ColB4 28mm Tube MtrA4B4 ColB4 28mm 944025



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-2
9

Issue A

1.4.5 VHS 4-8 PIPING ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

27 Pipe MtrB3 ColA3 VHS4-8 Tube MtrB3 ColA3 VHS4-8 944026

28 Pipe MtrA4 ColB3 VHS4-8 Tube MtrA4 ColB3 VHS4-8 944027

29 Pipe MtrB3 ColA3A4 VHS4-8 Tube MtrB3 ColA3A4 VHS4-8 944028

30 Pipe MtrA4 ColB3B4 VHS4-8 Tube MtrA4 ColB3B4 VHS4-8 944029

31 Pipe MtrA2 ColA2 VHS4-8 Tube MtrA2 ColA2 VHS4-8 944030

32 Pipe MtrB2 ColB2 VHS4-8 Tube MtrB2 ColB2 VHS4-8 944031

33 Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm 944441

Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly E85 Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm E85 944628



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
1

Issue A

1.4.6 VHSM 1-2 PIPING ASSEMBLY

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rivet Blind Domed 6.5x24.8 Rivet Pop Bomb 6.5x24.8 900025-002

2 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

3 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x8 Vis Torx Auto FTCBL Tril M4x8 900053-006

4 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

5 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

6 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

7 Flange 1" 78mm Bride 1" 78mm 901320-001

8 T45° Egal Piece 1" Té45° Egale Pièce 1" 901610-001

9 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

10 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de Pression Tube 28mm 901770

11 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

12 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

13 Elbow 1" M_F Coude 1" M_F 901866-001

14 Manchon G1" Manchon G1" 901867-001

15 1" Elbow 45 ang. M-F 1" Courbe 45 ang. M-F 902110-001

16 Cast Outlet Elbow Coude Coulé 903012

17 SIB Valve Single  24V for Adapt EV SIB Simple 24V Pour Adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

18 Pipe Multi Mtr/Col VHSM1-2 Tube Multi Mtr/Col VHSM1-2 943799

19 Pipe MtrB1/ColA1 VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB1/ColA1 VHSM1-2 943800

20 Pipe MtrA1/ColSatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA1/ColSatA VHSM1-2 943801

21 Pipe MtrA2/ColB1 VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA2/ColB1 VHSM1-2 943802

22 Pipe MtrB2/ColSatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB2/ColSatB VHSM1-2 943803

23 Pipe MtrA1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 943805

24 Pipe MtrB2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 943806

25 Pipe MtrB1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 943807



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
3

Issue A

1.4.6 VHSM 1-2 PIPING ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

26 Pipe MtrA2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 943808

27 Bracket Tee Valvebox Support Te Electrovanne 943809

28 Pipe MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm Tube MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm 943832

29 Pipe MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm Tube MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm 943833

30 Pipe MtrA1B1/ColSatA 28mm Tube MtrA1B1/ColSatA 28mm 943834

31 Pipe MtrA2B2/ColSatB 28mm Tube MtrA2B2/ColSatB 28mm 943835

32 Bracket Bottom Tee Valvebox Support Inferieur Te Electrovanne 943842

33 Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm 944441

Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly E85 Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm E85 944628



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
5

Issue A

1.4.7 VHSM 2-4 PIPING ASSEMBLY

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rivet Blind Domed 6.5x24.8 Rivet Pop Bomb 6.5x24.8 900025-002

2 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

3 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x8 Vis Torx Auto FTCBL Tril M4x8 900053-006

4 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

5 Flange - Oval D28 Bride Ovale D28 900475

6 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

7 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

8 T 3/4" Female Thread Raccord Te 3/4" Filet Fem 900847-001

9 Standard Valve 3/4 Inch Inline Soupape 3/4" défaut 900919

10 Flange 1" 78mm Bride 1" 78mm 901320-001

11 T45° egal piece 1" Té45° Egale Pièce 1" 901610-001

12 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

13 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de pression tube 28mm 901770

14 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

15 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

16 Elbow 1" M_F Coude 1" M_F 901866-001

17 Elbow 3/4" M_F Coude 3/4" M_F 901866-002

18 Manchon G1" Manchon G1" 901867-001

19 1" Elbow 45 ang. M-F 1" Courbe 45 ang. M-F 902110-001

20 Cast Outlet Elbow Coude Coulé 903012

21 Outlet MA26 VHS Exit MA26 VHS 904031

22 SIB Valve Single  24V for Adapt EV SIB Simple 24V Pour Adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

23 Pipe Multi Mtr/Col VHSM1-2 Tube Multi Mtr/Col VHSM1-2 943799

24 Pipe MtrB1/ColA1 VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB1/ColA1 VHSM1-2 943800



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
7

Issue A

1.4.7 VHSM 2-4 PIPING ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

25 Pipe MtrA1/ColSatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA1/ColSatA VHSM1-2 943801

26 Pipe MtrA2/ColB1 VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA2/ColB1 VHSM1-2 943802

27 Pipe MtrB2/ColSatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB2/ColSatB VHSM1-2 943803

28 Pipe MtrA1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 943805

29 Pipe MtrB2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 943806

30 Pipe MtrB1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB1/ColA1SatA VHSM1-2 943807

31 Pipe MtrA2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA2/ColB1SatB VHSM1-2 943808

32 Bracket Tee Valvebox Support Te Electrovanne 943809

33 Pipe MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm Tube MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm 943832

34 Pipe MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm Tube MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm 943833

35 Pipe MtrA1B1/ColSatA 28mm Tube MtrA1B1/ColSatA 28mm 943834

36 Pipe MtrA2B2/ColSatB 28mm Tube MtrA2B2/ColSatB 28mm 943835

37 Bracket Bottom Tee Valvebox Support Inferieur Te Electrovanne 943842

38 Pipe Mtr A1/ Col A2 Bottom Tube Mtr A1/ Col A2 Bas 944002

39 Pipe Mtr A2/ Col B2 Bottom Tube Mtr A2/ Col B2 Bas 944003

40 Pipe MtrA1/ColA2 Top Tube MtrA1/ColA2 Haut 944004

41 Pipe MtrA2/ColB2 Top Tube MtrA2/ColB2 Haut 944005

42 Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm 944441

Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly E85 Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm E85 944628



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-3
9

Issue A

1.4.8 SVHSM 5-5 PIPING ASSEMBLY

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Rivet Blind Domed 6.5x24.8 Rivet Pop Bomb 6.5x24.8 900025-002

2 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

3 Screw Torx Thr Form BH M4x8 Vis Torx Auto FTCBL Tril M4x8 900053-006

4 Nipple 22mm G1"-G3/4" Douille 22mm G1 900416

5 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

6 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

7 Flange 1" 78mm Bride 1" 78mm 901320-001

8 T45° Egal Piece 1" Té45° Egale Pièce 1" 901610-001

9 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

10 Pressure Nut 28mm Pipe Ecrou de Pression Tube 28mm 901770

11 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

12 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

13 Elbow 1" M_F Coude 1" M_F 901866-001

14 Manchon G1" Manchon G1" 901867-001

15 1" Elbow 45 ang. M-F 1" Courbe 45 ang. M-F 902110-001

16 Cast Outlet Elbow Coude Coulé 903012

17 SIB Valve Double Coil 24V Electrovanne SIB Double 24V - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

18 Bracket TALON Diam. 22 Support TALON Diam. 22 941947

19 SIB Valve Single  24V for adapt EV SIB Simple 24V Pour Adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

20 Pipe Multi Mtr/Col VHSM1-2 Tube Multi Mtr/Col VHSM1-2 943799

21 Pipe MtrB1/ColA1 VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB1/ColA1 VHSM1-2 943800

22 Pipe MtrA1/ColSatA VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA1/ColSatA VHSM1-2 943801

23 Pipe MtrA2/ColB1 VHSM1-2 Tube MtrA2/ColB1 VHSM1-2 943802

24 Pipe MtrB2/ColSatB VHSM1-2 Tube MtrB2/ColSatB VHSM1-2 943803

25 Tee SIB Valve MA26 Machined Couple Electro. SIB MA26 Usine 943804



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
1

Issue A

1.4.8  SVHSM 5-5 PIPING ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

26 Bracket Tee Valveboxe Support Te Electrovanne 943809

27 Pipe MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm Tube MtrA1B1/ColA1 28mm 943832

28 Pipe MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm Tube MtrA2B2/ColB1 28mm 943833

29 Pipe MtrA1B1/ColSatA 28mm Tube MtrA1B1/ColSatA 28mm 943834

30 Pipe MtrA2B2/ColSatB 28mm Tube MtrA2B2/ColSatB 28mm 943835

31 Bracket Bottom Tee Valveboxe Support Inferieur Te Electrovanne 943842

32 Pipe MtrA5/ColA1SatA SVHSM5-5 Tube MtrA5/ColA1SatA SVHSM5-5 944058

33 Pipe MtrB5/ColA1SatA SVHSM5-5 Tube MtrB5/ColA1SatA SVHSM5-5 944059

34 Pipe MtrB5/ColB1SatB SVHSM5-5 Tube MtrB5/ColB1SatB SVHSM5-5 944061

35 Pipe MtrA5/ColB1SatB SVHSM5-5 Tube MtrA5/ColB1SatB SVHSM5-5 944062

36 Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm 944441

Tee Sib Valve MA26 Assembly E85 Couple Electro. Sib MA26 Asm E85 944628



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
3

Issue A

1.4.9 SVHS 5-8 PIPING ASSEMBLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 O-Ring 21,82x3,53 Joint Torique 21,82x3,53 900050-001

2 Pressure Ring Bague De Pression 900523

3 Fixing Spring Ring 22mm Bague De Pression 22mm 900525

4 T1" Female Thread Raccord Te 1" Filet Fem 900847-002

5 Nipple 28mm M36x2-R1" Douille 28mm M36x2-R1" 901767

6 Pressure Nut 28mm pipe Ecrou de Pression Tube 28mm 901770

7 Nipple 22mm G1"-G1" Douille 22 mm G1"-G1" 901772

8 Pressure Nut 22 mm Brass Ecrou Pression 22mm Laiton 901858

9 Elbow 1" F - 1"F Galv. Coude 1"F - 1"F Galv. 902084-002

10 Bracket TALON Diam. 22 Support TALON Diam. 22 941947

11 SIB Valve Single  24V for Adapt EV SIB Simple 24V Pour Adapt - Refer to SIB Valve Drawing

12 Pipe MtrA5B5/ColA4 28mm Tube MtrA5B5/ColA4 28mm 944116

13 Pipe MtrA4B4/ColB4 28mm Tube MtrA4B4/ColB4 28mm 944117

14 Pipe MtrA5/ColA4 SVHS 5-8 Tube MtrA5/ColA4 SVHS 5-8 944118

15 Pipe MtrB5/ColA4 SVHS 5-8 Tube MtrB5/ColA4 SVHS 5-8 944119

16 Pipe  MtrB4/ColB4 SVHS 5-8 Tube MtrB4/ColB4 SVHS 5-8 944120

17 Pipe MtrA4/ColB4 SVHS 5-8 Tube MtrA4/ColB4 SVHS 5-8 944121



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
4

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
5

Issue A

1.4.10 SINGLE & DOUBLE SIB VALVE ASSEMBLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Screw HSHC M8x25 Vis CHC M8x25 900017-003

2 O-Ring 28x 2 Joint Torique 28 x 2 900050-101 SIB Valve to Meter Only

3 O-RIng 33 x 2 Joint Torique 33 x 2 900050-102 SIB Valve to Meter Only

4 Screw HSC M6x12 Vis FHC M6x12 900643-001

5 SIB flange Valve Bride EV SIB 941951

6 SIB Valve Body MA26 Corps Electrovanne SIB MA26 943792

7 Single Coil 24Vcc Bobine Mono 24Vcc 943233

8 Double Coil 24Vcc Bobine Double 24Vcc 943234

9 Pilot 2/2NC S8 Brass Pilote 2/2NF S8 Laiton 943236

10 Stop Valve Brass Bouchon Soupape Laiton 943238

11 Flange of the valve Bride Electrovanne 943737 SIB Valve to Meter Only

Adapt.Machin Val SIB MA26 EQ Adapt. Usinee Ev SIB MA26 EQ 943782



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
6

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
7

Issue A

1.5.1 CALCULATOR HEAD ASSEMBLY

1.5 Dispenser Electronics

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Q500T DIT Blind Door Q500T DIT Porte Aveugle 900813

Q500T DIT Blind Door ACP Q500T DIT Porte Aveugle ACP 907064

2 Single Elec Welded Assy WWC Tete Electr. Soudée Asm WWC 942550

Single Elec Welded Assy WWC OPT Tete Electr. Soudée Asm WWC OPT 943144

3 Assy Calc Door LCD Q500T1 Portillion LCD Q500T1 Equipe Refer to Calc Door Assembly Drawing

4 Electronic Box Seal Joint Tete Electro. 942596

5 Front Cladding Single Box Habillage Avant Tete Electr. 942598

Front Cladding Single Box SS Habillage Avant Tete Electr. SS 942599

Front Cladding Single Box ACP Habillage Avant Tete Electr. ACP 942600



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
8

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-4
9

Issue A

1.5.2 CALCULATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY

Refer also to section 5 of the Q500T1 Parts Manual

(Cont.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Pl M4 Rondelle Pl M4 900008-001

2 Nut Hex M3 Ecrou H M3 900011-008

3 Nut Hex Self Lock M4 Ecrou Bride Autobloquant M4 900013-001

4 Wire Clip max entas. 19 Fixation câble Max Bundle 19 900058-001

5 Cust Sales Display LCD Afficheur prix de vente LCD 904788

6 Lock Assy Lock Assy - Refer to Lock Drawing

7 Glass Q500T1 Glace Q500T1 905873

8 Calc Door Seal Moulded Q500T1 Joint Porte Calc Moule Q500T1 905874

9 LCD back plate Q500T1 Support LCD Q500T1 905875

10 Standoff Locking M3 6x10 Entretoise clip M3 6x10 906122-001

11 CSD LCD Diffuser VAM Diffuseur  À LCD DE CSD VAM 906604-001

12 CSD LCD Diffuser PPU Diffuseur LCD DE CSD PPU 906604-002

13 Calculator Door Weld Assy Portillon soudé Asm 942561

Calculator Door Blind Weld Assy Portillon Aveugle soudé Asm 942942

Calculator Door ACP Weld Assy Portillon soudé ACP Asm 942943

Calculator Door Blind ACP Weld Assy Portillon Aveugle soudé ACP Asm 942944

14 Hinge Inner Assy Charniere Asm 942566



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-5
0

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-5
1

Issue A

1.5.2  CALCULATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY (CONT.)

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

15 CSD LCD Diffuser VAM Diffuseur  À LCD DE CSD VAM 906604-001

16 CSD LCD Diffuser PPU Diffuseur LCD DE CSD PPU 906604-002

17 PCB assy/OPU/1 PR Right EMT PCB asm/OPU/1 PR D EMT 906897-002

PCB assy/OPU/2 PR Left EMT PCB asm/OPU/2 PR G EMT 906897-003

PCB assy/OPU/2 PR Right EMT PCB asm/OPU/2 PR D EMT 906897-004

PCB assy/OPU/3 PR L/R EMT PCB asm/OPU/3 PR G/D EMT 906897-005

PCB assy/OPU/4 PR Left EMT PCB asm/OPU/4 PR G EMT 906897-006

PCB assy/OPU/4 PR Right EMT PCB asm/OPU/4 PR D EMT 906897-007

PCB assy/OPU/5 PR L/R EMT PCB asm/OPU/5 PR G/D EMT 906897-008

PCB assy/OPU/2nd PR L/R EMT PCB asm/OPU/2eme PR G/D EMT 906897-009

PCB assy/OPU/1 PR L+1 PR R EMT PCB asm/OPU/1 PR G+1 PR D EMT 906897-010



P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t
Q

5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
g

e
 1

-5
2

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

Issue A



Q
5
0
0
T

1
+

P
a
rts

 M
a
n

u
a
l S

u
p

p
le

m
e
n

t

D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t R

e
f 9

4
4

8
7

2
-0

0
1

 R
e

v
 1

P
a
g

e
 1

-5
3

Issue A

1.5.3 LOCK ASSEMBLY

Item No Description Désignation Français Part No Comments

1 Washer Serr Lock Int M10 Rondelle a Dents DIC M10 900021-001

2 Nut Hex 3/4 - 24 UNS Ecrou Hex 3/4 - 24 UNS 900041-001

3 Cap SOUTHCO 90-2 (Cover) Bouchon SOUTHCO 90-2 (Chapeau) 900042

4 Nut Hex M10 x 1.00 For Lock Ecrou M10 x 1.00 Pour Serrures 900043-001

5 Cam - Lock Came de serrure 900181 Q100T&200T WWC Calc Head; 
Q300T/Q300T1 Dispenser; Q400T Calc 
Doors

Lock Cam Calc Door Came de serrure porte calc 900985 Q500T&500T1 Calc Head; Q100T Cecli2 
Head

Lock Cam DIT Door Came de serrure porte DIT 900986 Q500T&500T1 DIT & Vidium Doors; 
Q100T&200T Hydraulic Doors; Q400T 
DIT & Hydraulic doors; AdB dispensers; 
Q410 dispensers

Lock Cam Top Cover Came de serrure top 900978 Q500T Hydraulic top cover only

Lock Cam Hydr Door Came de serrure porte hydr 907495 Q500T1 Hydrualic door only

6 Lock Serrure 900389



Document Ref 944872-001 Rev 1

Q500T1+ Parts Manual Supplement

Is
su

e 
A

This page is intentionally blank



Q500T1+ Supplement

Document Ref 944872-001 Rev 1

This page is intentionally blank

Is
su

e 
A



Spare Parts

Koppens Automatic (Bladel)
Industrieweg 5
5531 AD Bladel
The Netherlands

 +31 497 389 555
  +31 497 381 950

Manufacturing

Unit 3, Baker Road
West Pitkerro Industrial Estate
Dundee DD5 3RT
Scotland

 +44 (0)1382 598000
  +44 (0)1382 598001

Italy

Tokheim Sofitam Italia S.r.l.
Quattordio Km 10800
S.P. 26
14030 Scurzolengo (AT)

 +39 0141 2038200
  +39 0141 2038222
 info@asti.tokheim.com

United Kingdom

Unit 1, Baker Road
West Pitkerro Industrial Estate
Dundee DD5 3RT
Scotland

 +44 (0)1382 483500
  +44 (0)1382 731835
 service@tokheimuk.com

Manufacturing

Route de Soliers
14540 Grentheville
BP268, Caen Cedex 14013
France

 +33 231 15 15 15
  +33 231 23 15 06

SALES & SERVICE DIVISIONS

EUROPE

Austria

Tokheim Austria GMBH
Eitzenberger Strasse 4-6
A-2544 Leobersdorf

 +43 (0) 2256 606 0
  +43 (0) 2256 606 170
 office@leobersdorf.tokheim.com

Czech Republic

Tokheim
Pernerova 48
CZ-18602 Prague 8

 +420 224 890 312
  +420 222 327 267
 pribrsky@prague.tokheim.com

Denmark & Scandinavia

Tokheim Scandinavia A/S
Hejrevang 10
3450 Allerød

 +45 48 13 45 45
  +45 48 17 45 96
 service@alleroed.tokheim.com

France - Le Plessis

Tokheim Services France
9 Avenue Galilée
92350 Le Plessis-Robinson

 +33 (0)1 41 36 13 00
  +33 (0)1 41 36 13 70
 info@tokheim-services.com

Tokheim Europe & Africa Headquarters

ZAC Paris Nord 2
B.P. 40027 Tremblay-en-France
95912 Roissy C.D.G. Cedex

 +33 (0)1 49 90 77 00
  +33 (0)1 49 90 77 77
 marcom@tremblay.tokheim.com

Germany

Tokheim GmbH
Lothstrasse 1a
D-80335 München

 +49 (0)89 189 53 0
  +49 (0)89 189 53 148
 service@muenchen.tokheim.com

Portugal

G.N.C.
Parque de Ciencia e Tecnologia
Edificio Tecnologia 1, N° 27
2780-920 Oeiras
Lisboa

 +351 214 220 420
  +351 214 214 226

Russia & CIS Countries

Tokheim Representative Office
Room 313, Hotel “Ukraina”
Kutuzovski Prospekt, 2/1
Stroyenie 1
Moscow 121249

  +7 095 933 69 35
  +7 095 933 69 34
 kolobov@dol.ru

Spain

Tokheim Koppens Iberica S.A.
Calle La Granja, 41
Poligono Industrial de Alcobendas
28108 Alcobendas (Madrid)

 +34  91 2030465
  +34  91 6614130
 urra@madrid.tokheim.com

Switzerland

Tokheim Switzerland AG/SA/LTD
Route du Crochet 7
Case Postale 50
1762 Givisiez

 +41 (0)26 460 51 11
  +41 (0)26 460 51 12
 user@givisiez.tokheim.com

Export Division

ZAC Paris Nord 2
B.P. 40027 Tremblay-en-France
95912 Roissy C.D.G. Cedex
France

 +33 (0)1 49 90 77 56
  +33 (0)1 49 90 77 93
 marcom@tremblay.tokheim.com

Cameroon

Socatam S.A.
BP 3941
Douala

 +237 40 57 86
  +237 40 57 88
 socatam.douala@camnet.cm

Morocco

Matam S.A
209 Bld Moulay Ismail
Route de Rabat
Casablanca

 +212 22 40 40 24
  +212 22 40 40 21
 matam@wanadoo.net.ma

Senegal

Cosetam S.A.
Quartier de Bel Air
Route des Hydrocarbures
BP 1237
Dakar

 +221 832 23 71
  +221 832 68 34
 cosetam@ns.arc.sn

South Africa

Tokheim South Africa Ltd
Stand 110, Precision Road
Kya Sand
Randburg

 +27 11 462 2105
  +27 11 462 1942
 tokheimsales@tokheim.co.za

Netherlands

Tokheim Netherlands B.V.
Touwslagerstraat 17
Postbus 4186
2980 GD Ridderkerk

 +31(0) 180 48 15 00
  +31(0) 180 48 15 55
  sales@ridderkerk.tokheim.com

Slovak Republic

Tokheim
Mlynske Nivy 70
SK-82015 Bratislava

 +421 2 58 27 02 15
  +421 2 52 41 41 23
 schroeder@berlin.tokheim.com

Belgium

Tokheim
Everdongenlaan 31
2300 Turnhout

 +32 (0) 14 44 85 00
  +32 (0) 14 44 85 55
 sales@turnhout.tokheim.com

Poland

Pol-Germann Tokheim Sp. z.o.o.
ul. Narwicka 1
PL-80-557 Gdansk

 +48 58 343 21 71
  +48 58 343 22 15
 pol-germann@tokheim.pl

MIDDLE EAST, SOUTH & CENTRAL

AMERICA

AFRICA

ASIA

Tunisia

Cottam SARL
116 Ave de l’Union du Maghreb Arabe
BP 117
La Soukra
2036 Tunis

 +216 175 95 50
  +216 175 95 30
 cottam@cottam.com.tn

Tokheim
PO Box 16869
JAFZ
Dubai, UAE

 +971 4 881 3305
  +971 4 881 4463
 tokheim@emirates.net.ae

F

RFC

MA

 NL

 PL

P

RUS
SN

ZA

CHCH

E

SK

GB  I

 D

F

F

 DK

CZ

 B

 A

 NL GB  F

As Tokheim regularly improves its prod-

ucts to ever better respond to evolving

market and regulatory requirements, it

reserves the right to change any of the

specifications of these products, and this

without prior notice.

For technical manual enquiries,
contact: author@dundee.tokheim.com

                          Back Cover   Issue F

TN

AE


	Front Page
	Revision Record
	Main Contents
	1 Parts Manual Supplement
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Frame & Cladding
	1.2.1 Q500T1+ Frame & Cladding
	Parts List (Page 1)
	Parts List (Page 2)
	Parts List (Page 3)
	Parts List (Page 4)

	1.2.2 Nozzle Boot Assembly
	Parts List


	1.3 Hose Management
	1.3.1 Wheel Roller Bracket Assembly
	Parts List


	1.4 Dispenser Hydraulics
	1.4.1 Standard and High Speed Pipe Assembly
	Parts List

	1.4.2 VHS 1-2 Piping Assembly
	Parts List

	1.4.3 VHS 2-4 Piping Assembly
	Parts List (Page 1)
	Parts List (Page 2)

	1.4.4 VHS 3-6 Piping Assembly
	Parts List (Page 1)
	Parts List (Page 2)

	1.4.5 VHS 4-8 Piping Assembly
	Parts List (Page 1)
	Parts List (Page 2)

	1.4.6 VHSM 1-2 Piping Assembly
	Parts List (Page 1)
	Parts List (Page 2)

	1.4.7 VHSM 2-4 Piping Assembly
	Parts List (Parts List 1)
	Parts List (Parts List 2)

	1.4.8 SVHSM 5-5 Piping Assembly
	Parts List (Page 1)
	Parts List (Page 2)

	1.4.9 SVHS 5-8 Piping Assembly
	Parts List

	1.4.10 Single & Double SIB Valve Assembly
	Parts List


	1.5 Dispenser Electronics
	1.5.1 Calculator Head Assembly
	Parts List

	1.5.2 Calculator Door Assembly
	Parts List

	1.5.3 Lock Assembly
	Parts List





	Back Page

